

No. 06-278

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DEBORAH MORSE;
JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK
—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF STUDENTS FOR
SENSIBLE DRUG POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BROOKS M. BEARD
Counsel of Record
ALEX D. KREIT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000

February 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STUDENTS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DISCUSS ISSUES RELATING TO DRUG POLICIES, ESPECIALLY BECAUSE DRUG POLICIES DIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR DAILY LIVES AND THUS RELATE TO SOME OF THEIR CORE POLITICAL CONCERNS.....	4
A. Drug Policies Affect Students From Elementary School Through College	4
B. Students Are Often A Focal Point Of The National Drug Policy Debate.....	7
C. Because Students Often Are At The Center Of Government Efforts To Prevent Drug Abuse, Their Constitutionally Protected Right Of Speech Is Of Particular Importance On Issues Relating To Drug Policy.....	8
D. Student Speech Relating To Drug Policy Should Be Protected Because Students Offer An Invaluable Perspective Regarding How To Curb Drug Abuse	9
II. PUBLIC SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO RESTRICT STUDENT SPEECH RELATING TO DRUG POLICY SIMPLY BECAUSE THEY HAVE A DIFFERENT VIEWPOINT....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Medicinal Marijuana Debate Exemplifies The Fatal Flaws In Petitioners’ Proposed Standard.....	12
B. Petitioners’ Proposal Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny, As Evidenced By Past Cases.....	15
C. Petitioners’ Proposed Approach Would Prevent Students From Freely Discussing Their Own School’s Drug Policies.....	17
D. Having Broad Authority To Suppress Student Speech Relating To Drug Policy Will Not Help Schools Prevent Drug Abuse.....	19
III. PUNISHING RESPONDENT’S SPEECH WOULD STIFLE LEGITIMATE STUDENT SPEECH ABOUT DRUG POLICY	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 9 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	17
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	7
<i>Frederick v. Morse</i> , 439 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006) ...	16, 17, 21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	12
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Hatter v. Los Angeles City High Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971).....	10, 17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	19
<i>Shanley v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist., Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	11, 16, 19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	12
<i>Veronica Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	17
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980)	21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LAWS

20 U.S.C. § 1091(r) (2006).....	5
Alaska Stat. Ann. (2007)	
§ 11.71.090	12
§§ 17.37.010 to 17.37.080	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2006)	
§ 18-18-406.3	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2006)	
§§ 329-121 to 329-128.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22,	
§ 2383-B5 (2006).....	12
Mont. Code Ann. (2006)	
§§ 50-46-102 to 50-46-207	12
Nev. Const. art. IV, § 38	12
Or. Rev. Stat. (2006)	
§§ 475.300 to 475.346	12
R. I. Gen. Laws (2007)	
§§ 21-28.6-1 to 21-28.6-11	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18,	
§ 4471 (2006).....	12
Wash. Rev. Code (2007)	
§§ 69.51A.005 to 69.51A.902.....	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Making Further Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2003 and Other Purposes</i> , Conference Report to H.J. Res. 2, 108th Cong., Feb. 13, 2003, available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=108_cong_reports&docid=f:hr010.108.pdf	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REPORTS AND STUDIES

<i>Harmful Drug Law Hits Home: How Many College Students in Each State Lost Financial Aid Due to Drug Convictions?</i> , Students for Sensible Drug Policy, April 17, 2006, available at http://www.ssdp.org/states/ssdp-state-report.pdf	14
Paige M. Harrison and Allen J. Beck, <i>Prisoners in 2005</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov. 2006, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/p05.pdf	10
Marjorie E. Kanof, et al., <i>Youth Illicit Drug Use Prevention: DARE Long-Term Evaluations and Federal Efforts to Identify Effective Programs</i> , U.S. General Accounting Office Report, Jan. 15, 2003, available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03172r.pdf	4, 20
Christopher J. Mumola, <i>Incarcerated Parents and Their Children</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Aug. 2000, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/iptc.pdf	6
<i>National Drug Control Strategy: FY 2007 Budget Summary</i> , The White House, 2006, http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov/publications/policy/07budget/budget07.pdf	10
Robert Orwin, et al., <i>Evaluation of the National Youth Anti-Drug Media Campaign: 2004 Report of Findings</i> , Westat, June 2006, available at http://www.nida.nih.gov/DESPR/Westat/NSPY2004Report/Vol1/Report.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Toward a Drug-Free Generation: A Nation's Responsibility, Final Report</i> , Nat'l Comm'n on Drug-Free Schools, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Sept. 1990.....	9
Ryoko Yamaguchi, et al., <i>Drug Testing in Schools: Policies, Practices, and Association with Student Drug Use</i> , Youth, Education & Society Occasional Paper 2, Inst. for Social Research, Univ. of Mich., 2003, available at http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/YESOccPaper2.pdf	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jamaal Abdul-Alim, <i>Official Touts School Drug Tests: But Local Critics Call Random Screenings Costly, Ineffective</i> , The Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, April 26, 2006.....	10
Seanna Adcox, <i>Police Fail to Find Drugs in Stratford High Raid</i> , The Post and Courier, Nov. 7, 2003.....	6
Nick Anderson, <i>Rave Crackdown Targets Drugs, Not Music, Biden Says</i> , The Los Angeles Times, April 17, 2003.....	8
Chris DeBenedetti, <i>Student Addresses Legislators</i> , The Oakland Tribune, April 20, 2004.....	11
Elvia Diaz, <i>Hopefuls Decry Medical Marijuana</i> , The Arizona Republic, Oct. 10, 2002.....	14
Shimica Gaskins, Note: "Women of Circumstance" – <i>The Effects of Mandatory Minimum Drug Sentencing on Women Minimally Involved in Drug Crimes</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1533 (2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tim Grant, <i>Pupils Trading Sweet Mix Get Sour Shot of Discipline</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 18, 2006.....	6
Leon Harris and Daryn Kagan, <i>President Bush Nominates John Walters as Drug Policy Director</i> , Cable News Network (CNN), May 10, 2001.....	7
Katie Heinz, <i>Study: Drug Use Can Hurt College Financial Aid</i> , Waterloo/Cedar Falls Courier, May 1, 2006, available at http://www.wfcourier.com/articles/2006/05/01/news/metro/c6d6ac7a21a1838686257161004dce0a.txt	5
Tony Hensley, <i>First Grader Punished for Bag of Dirt</i> , Heartland News (KFVS12), available at http://www.kfvs12.com/Global/story.asp?S=2919630	6
<i>Mission and Values Statements</i> , Students for Sensible Drug Policy, http://www.ssdp.org/about/	18
<i>Prepared Statement of General Barry R. McCaffrey, Director of National Drug Control Policy, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , Federal News Service, Dec. 2, 1996.....	8
Mark Sage, <i>Armed Police Storm School in Drugs Raid</i> , The Press Ass'n, Nov. 7, 2003	5
<i>School-Based Drug Testing Programs, Findings Status</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., 2006, available at http://www.ed.gov/programs/drugtesting/funding.html	5
<i>S.D. School Confiscates Teens' Medical Marijuana T-Shirts</i> , The Associated Press, Nov. 11, 2006	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Students for Sensible Drug Policy v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , Case No. 1:06-CV-00140-EGS (D.D.C. 2006), available at http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/court-records.html	14
Jacob Sullum, <i>That Chemo Cachet: Medical Marijuana and Kids</i> , Reason Magazine, Jan. 2006, available at http://www.reason.com/news/printer/33056.html	14
<i>Text of President’s Speech on National Drug Control Strategy</i> , The New York Times, Sept. 6, 1989	7
<i>Transcript</i> , PBS Frontline, Jan. 12, 1999, available at http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/snitch/etc/script.html	8
<i>Transcript of President’s State of the Union Message to the Nation</i> , The New York Times, Jan. 26, 1983.....	7
<i>Transcript of Presidential Radio Address to the Nation</i> , U.S. Newswire, Dec. 20, 1997	7
Justina Wang, <i>Schoolboy Charged with Felony for Carrying Powdered Sugar</i> , Chicago Sun Times, Feb. 11, 2006.....	6
<i>White House Office of National Drug Control Policy to Host Random Student Drug-Testing Summits</i> , State News Service, Jan. 23, 2007	18
Zach Wierzenski, <i>Student Drug Testing Is Not the Answer</i> , The Virginian-Pilot, July 2, 2005	11
Jim Wrinn, <i>Catawba Ponders Student Drug Test: County Schools Battle Teen Use, Officials Have Many Questions, Are Yet to Determine Who Would be Tested and How</i> , Charlotte Observer, Feb. 8, 2004.....	18
